THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT (C.C.S.M. c. H60)

Highway Speed Regulation, amendment

Regulation 17/2008

Registered January 25, 2008

Manitoba Regulation 204/92 amended

- 1 The Highway Speed Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 204/92, is amended by this regulation.
- **2** Section **5** is amended by striking out "P.R. No. 241" and substituting "Riverbend Way".
- 3 Section 61 is replaced with the following:

P.T.H. No. 6, R.M. of Coldwell, Lundar

That portion of P.T.H. No. 6 situated in the R.M. of Coldwell in the community of Lundar lying between a point 100 m south of the point where the southern boundary of First Street South crosses the highway and a point 100 m north of the point where the northern boundary of P.R. No. 419 crosses the highway is designated as a modified speed zone and the maximum speed for vehicles being driven in that zone is fixed at 70 km/h.

- 4 Section 320.1 is amended
 - (a) by striking out "1.5" and substituting "1.3"; and
 - (b) by striking out "1.65" and substituting "2.0".
- 5 The following is added after section 329:

P.R. No. 419, R.M. of Coldwell, Lundar

329.1 That portion of P.R. No. 419 situated in the R.M. of Coldwell in the community of Lundar beginning at the point where the western boundary of the C.N.R. right-of-way crosses the highway and continuing in an easterly direction for a distance of 300 m is designated as a restricted speed area.

6 Section 1033 is replaced with the following:

P.R. No. 203, R.M. of Piney, Woodridge

1033 That portion of P.R. No. 203 situated in the R.M. of Piney in the community of Woodridge beginning at a point 400 m east of the point where the eastern boundary of P.R. No. 210 crosses the highway and continuing in a westerly direction for a distance of 850 m is designated as a restricted speed area.

P.R. No. 203, R.M. of Piney, Woodridge

1033.1 That portion of P.R. No. 203 situated in the R.M. of Piney in the community of Woodridge beginning at a point 400 m east of the point where the eastern boundary of P.R. No. 210 crosses the highway and continuing in an easterly direction for a distance of 300 m is designated as a modified speed zone and the maximum speed for vehicles being driven in that zone is fixed at 70 km/h.

P.R. No. 203, R.M. of Piney, Woodridge

1033.2 That portion of P.R. No. 203 situated in the R.M. of Piney in the community of Woodridge beginning at a point 450 m west of the point where the eastern boundary of P.R. No. 210 crosses the highway and continuing in a westerly direction for a distance of 500 m is designated as a modified speed zone and the maximum speed for vehicles being driven in that zone is fixed at 70 km/h.

7 Section 1034 is amended

- (a) by striking out "300" and substituting "350"; and
- (b) by striking out "800 metres" and substituting "1.1 km".

8 The following is added after section 1034:

P.R. No. 210, R.M. of Piney, Woodridge

1034.1 That portion of P.R. No. 210 situated in the R.M. of Piney in the community of Woodridge beginning at a point 750 m north of the point where the southern boundary of P.R. No. 203 crosses the highway and continuing in a northerly direction for a distance of 400 m is designated as a modified speed zone and the maximum speed for vehicles being driven in that zone is fixed at 70 km/h.

January 23, 2008

The Highway Traffic Board:

A. Rivers Chairperson

The Queen's Printer for the Province of Manitoba